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INTERTAN CANADA LTD.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30, 2008
$CAD

(PREPARED WITHOUT AUDIT)

ASSETS

Cash and short term investments

Accounts and notes receivable
Inventories
Other current assets
Intercompany receivables
Deferred taxes current

Total current assets

Property & equipment
Accumulated depreciation
Net propeity & equipment

Goodwill

Notes receivable

Other non current assets
Deferred income taxes

TOTAL ASSETS
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$

FY'09

5,798,376
51,796,656
148,131,256
7,225,118

3,391,859

216,343,265

$

FY'08

10,480,253
54,223,559
123,335,586
1,319,353
19,030
4,654,705

194,032,486

137,997,495
(93,060,559)

131,634,506
(81,959,910)

44,936,936

8,729,887
90,862,414
892,219
5,054,306

49,674,596

8,729,887
90,862,414
4,258,359
4,617,815

$

366,819,027

$ 352,175,557




INTERTAN CANADA LTD.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30, 2008
$CAD

(PREPARED WITHOUT AUDIT)

LIABILITIES

Short term bank borrowings

Accounts payable

Accrued expenses

Intercompany payables

Long term Debt - current
Total current liabilities

Long term Debt
Other non-current liabilities

EQUITY

Capital stock

Additional paid in capital

Contributed surplus

Retained earnings
TOTAL EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY
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EY'09

$ 7,500,000

49,948,785
29,736,961
251,050

FY'08

$ -

51,946,376
37,559,419

87,436,796

18,439,997

89,505,795

14,084,832

105,876,793

103,590,727

20,002
32,944,423
(10,985,633)
238,963,442

20,002
32,944,423
(10,985,633)
226,606,038

260,942,234

248,584,830

$ 366,819,027

$ 352,175,557




INTERTAN CANADA LTD.
INCOME STATEMENT
CONTINUING OPERATIONS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

$CAD
(PREPARED WITHOUT AUDIT)

Net Sales
Cost of products sold
Gross Profit
Selling, general & administrative expenses
Depreciation
Exchange (gain) loss
Provision for rebranding
Provision for business restructuring
Net operating income (loss)
Other income (expense)
Income (loss) before interest and taxes
Interest income (expense)
Income (loss) before income taxes

Provision (benefit) for income tax

Net income (loss)

Note: Net income (loss) - Discontinued Operations
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FY'09

$ 338,689,501

229,889,483

108,790,018
99,790,877
6,634,175
459,841

498,768

$

EY'08
311,717,009
198,902,477

112,814,532
103,141,976
7,447,559

(128,382)

775,131

1,406,357

1,578,248

499

1,406,357

160,913

1,678,747

166,445

1,667,270

551,374

1,015,896

1,745,192

1,206,216

$

538,976

$

314,066

$

544,782




