THIS IS EXHIBIT "E" REFERRED TO IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF MARK J. WONG, SWORN BEFORE ME

ON THIS $10^{\text{TH}}\,$ DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2008

Gillian 8.G. Scott

(A COMMISSIONER FOR TAKING AFFIDAVITS)

INTERTAN CANADA LTD. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 \$CAD (PREPARED WITHOUT AUDIT)

ASSETS	<u>FY'09</u>	<u>FY'08</u>
Cash and short term investments	\$ 5,798,376	\$ 10,480,253
Accounts and notes receivable	51,796,656	54,223,559
Inventories	148,131,256	123,335,586
Other current assets	7,225,118	1,319,353
Intercompany receivables	-	19,030
Deferred taxes current	3,391,859	4,654,705
Total current assets	216,343,265	194,032,486
Property & equipment	137,997,495	131,634,506
Accumulated depreciation	(93,060,559)	(81,959,910)
Net property & equipment	44,936,936	49,674,596
Goodwill	8,729,887	8,729,887
Notes receivable	90,862,414	90,862,414
Other non current assets	892,219	4,258,359
Deferred income taxes	5,054,306	4,617,815
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 366,819,027	\$ 352,175,557

INTERTAN CANADA LTD. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 \$CAD (PREPARED WITHOUT AUDIT)

LIABILITIES	<u>FY'09</u>	<u>FY'08</u>
Short term bank borrowings	\$ 7,500,000	\$ -
Accounts payable	49,948,785	51,946,376
Accrued expenses	29,736,961	37,559,419
Intercompany payables	251,050	
Long term Debt - current	<u></u> _	
Total current liabilities	87,436,796	89,505,795
Long term Debt	-	-
Other non-current liabilities	18,439,997	14,084,932
	105,876,793	103,590,727
EQUITY		
EQUIT		
Capital stock	20,002	20,002
Additional paid in capital	32,944,423	32,944,423
Contributed surplus	(10,985,633)	(10,985,633)
Retained earnings	238,963,442	226,606,038
TOTAL EQUITY	260,942,234	248,584,830
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY	\$ 366,819,027	\$ 352,175,557

INTERTAN CANADA LTD. INCOME STATEMENT CONTINUING OPERATIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 \$CAD (PREPARED WITHOUT AUDIT)

	FY'09	<u>FY'08</u>
Net Sales	\$ 338,689,501	\$ 311,717,009
Cost of products sold	229,899,483	198,902,477
Gross Profit	108,790,018	112,814,532
Selling, general & administrative expenses	99,790,877	103,141,976
Depreciation	6,634,175	7,447,559
Exchange (gain) loss	459,841	(128,382)
Provision for rebranding	-	-
Provision for business restructuring	498,768	775,131
Net operating income (loss)	1,406,357	1,578,248
Other income (expense)	<u> </u>	499
Income (loss) before interest and taxes	1,406,357	1,578,747
Interest income (expense)	160,913	166,445
Income (loss) before income taxes	1,567,270	1,745,192
Provision (benefit) for income tax	551,374	1,206,216
Net income (loss)	\$ 1,015,896	\$ 538,976
Note: Net income (loss) - Discontinued Operations	\$ 314,066	\$ 544,782